should the Primary Vendor be terminated before fulfilling of their agreement and, 

WHEREAS, after review of all bids received, it is the recommended and determination of 
Council that the "lowest and best" bid submitted by Global Building Maintenance Inc. in the amount 

of Sixty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty Dollars and 00/100 ($69,180.00) be accepted as 
Primary Vendor and that the bid submitted by CMS Services in the amount of Eighty-One 

Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and 52/100 ($81674.52) be accepted as Secondary 
Vendor. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT: 

SECTION 1. 

The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contractual documents with 

Global Building Maintenance Inc. for an annual contract for Janitorial Services of City owned 
building for an amount not to exceed Sixty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty Dollars and 
00/100 ($69,180.00). 

SECTION 2. 

This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 27TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.